COMMO YEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO OUR FILE

December 15, 2006

A-311373 F0002 A-311373 F0003 A-311373 F0004

BERNADETTE C KAISER PARALEGAL WOLF BLOCK SCHORR AND SOLIS-COHEN 213 MARKET STREET 9TH FLOOR PO BOX 865 HARRISBURG PA 17108-0865

Application of Salsgiver Telecom, Inc. for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services to the public as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier to the public in the service territories of Verison Pennsylvania Inc. and Verizon North Inc. in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Application of Salsgiver Telecom, Inc. for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Reseller of Interexchange Carrier Toll Services in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Application of Salsgiver Telecom, Inc. for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as an Interexchange Toll Facilities-Based Carrier in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to advise you that the Tariff-Telephone Pa. P.U.C. No. 2 and No. 3 have been permitted to become effective on EFFECTIVE DATE in accordance with Pa. Code §§63.114 et.seq.

The application approved at Public Meeting on October 19, 2006 in the above entitled proceeding has now met the Commission's requirements and the Certificates of Public Convenience can be issued.

A copy of these Certificates of Public Convenience are enclosed for your records.

Very truly yours,

James J. McNulty

Secretary

mh Encls.

Cert.Mail

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF: A-311373 F0002

Application of Salsgiver Telecom, Inc. for approval to offer, render, furnish or supply telecommunications services as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in the Service territories of Verizon North Inc. and Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission hereby certifies that after an investigation and/or hearing, it has, by its report and order made and entered, found and determined that the granting of the application is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience and safety of the public and hereby issues to the applicant this CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE evidencing the Commission's approval.

In Witness Whereof, The PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION has caused these presents to be signed and sealed, and duly attested by its secretary at its office in the city of Harrisburg this 19th day of October 2006.

Secretary

Joseph J. M. Kully